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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
july 14, 2025

Attendees
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STAFF PRESENT

Perry Paylor, Executive Director
Benjamin Hebbs, Senior Manager
Steven Donegan, Program Manager
LaKeisha Smith, Office Manager

GUESTS (IN-PERSON)

Lori Francisco

Robert Clagett

Sarah Franklin, Mayer Town of Upper Marlboro

Karen Lott, Town Cammissioner, Town of Upper Marlboro
Joe Hourcle, Town Commissioner, Town of Upper Marlboro
Evelyn Stephens

Patricia Fern

Toni Para

GUESTS {ONLINE}
N/A
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I CALLTO ORDER —10:05 A.M.

The Redevelopment Authority meeting was held on Monday, July 14, 2025, which was held in-persan
and online via Zoom. The meeting was called to order at 10:05 A.M. by Steven Donegan,

. OBJECTIVES

Discussed the directives of the agency and how the work towards creating growth, driving value, while
fostering agency collaboration.

HIN COUNTY CODE
Provided an overview of County Code 2.111.01 explaining that the County Executive is authorized to sell, lease
or dispose of County-owned real property over a two-year period.

iv. APPROVED SURPLUS PARCELS
Displayed all 60 parcels proposed for Surplus. The parcels were distributed among Districts 1, 4,5,6,7, 8 and
g, and details for each property were provided to the guests. There are six (6) parcels located in District 1,
thirteen {14} parcels located in District 4, twenty-three (23} parcels focated in District 5, four (4) parcels
located in District &, three (3) parcels located in District 7, eight (8) parcels in District 8, and two {2} parcels
located in District 9 provided to the guests.
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V. CONTRACT PROCESS FOR PUBLIC BID
Provided the steps necessary for the properties that will be approved for public bid and how the public can
start the process, submit an offer, due diligence time frame and proceed to settlement,

vi, PUBLIC COMMENTS
The floor was opened for all guests to provide comments or ask additional questions regarding the Surplus
process. Each question was answered verbally during this segment.

» Mr. Clagett stated that he and Ms. Francisco are adjacent property owners and owns a _
perpetual easement of ingress and egress on 4821 Robert Crain Highway and provided a
deed copy.

* Mayor Sarah Franklin spoke about 14524 Elm Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 aka
“the old Marlboro Elementary School” and stated that she is looking to activate the
school for economic development purposes and it is very critical to the downtown area
and they look to create an anchor for the downtown of Upper Marlboro.

s Ms, Karen Lott stated that they would like to have property, 14524 Eim Street, Upper
Marlboro, MD 20772 placed in surplus and that the school will have a positive effect on
the community.

e Mr. Joe Hourcle stated that 14524 Elm Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 is a very
impartant part of the community and would like to see it surplused and feels the
assessment price is high. There will be historic issues and a study was don 15 years ago
that stated a $1 million of ashestos abatement needs to be done.

» Ms. Evelyn Stephens is very interested in seeing the property become surplus to
enhance the Town of Upper Marlboro. Please atlow the Town of Upper Marlboro to
acquire the property or allow her to acquire it.

VII. ADIOURNMENT

All guests were thanked for attending the hearing and provided the contact information of Mr. Steve
Donegan with the Redevelopment Authority.

<epclosed>

-Letter from Robert Y. Clagett, Attorney at Law
-Deed, Liber 9917, Folio 223



ROBERT Y. CLAGETT
ATIORNEY AT Law
14804 Pratr STREET, SUMTE 201
Lierer Mariboro, MARYLAND 20772

TELEPHONE: RYCLACETTOGMAIL.COM
{301) 627-3325
July 14, 2025

Redevelopment Authority of Prince Geroge’s County, Md.

Re: Item 60, Acct. No. 03-230177, Par. 179, & B4, Map 93
Dear Miembers:

We are members of I-One, LLC, the owner of property adjoining the above parcel.
I-One. LLC acquired this parcel in 1894 by Deed from Prince George's County,
Maryland recorded in Liber 9917 at Folio 223, Land Records for Prince George's
County, Maryland {copy attached). By this Deed, Prince Geroge’'s County granted
to 1-One, L1C, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement for ingress, egress
and parking on the above parcel, thereby making this parcel limited in its use. We
feel your appraisal does not reflect this and any prospective purchaser should be
made aware of this encumbrance.

Sincerely yours,

A 7

VA G
Robert Y. Clagett, Member and Attorney

——

Lori Ripple Francisco, Member
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Mede this Fr_ dey of __ Z)estewdlers , in the year one thousand ning
hundred and ninsty-four is by end batween PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNIY, WARVLAKD, -
& body corporate andf politic, party of the first part, and I-ONB CONPANYLIC
KGEWRY, & MeryLendfCoupiny, party of the second pact.

WITHRSSETH, that In considerstion of Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand
Bollars {$760,000.00} and other walusble considerations, the receipt of
which is bereby acimowiedged, tha 3sid party of the first part does grant
and convey in feo sizple unto the maid I-ORE COHPANY, %. party of the '
pecond part, irs successors andfor aszigna, sll that pleca of ground 3
situste, lying and being in the 3rd Election District of Prince George's
County, State of Maryland, being pert of the same land which the said party
of the firet part, Prince George's County, Harylund, cbtained from Richerd
L. Walker guoxi;hﬁ'. Ira Wheatley, Trustees, end Suburhea Trust Coupany by Deed
dated the IZH day of July, 1972, rocorded in the Land Records of Prince
George's County in Liber 113 at Folio 530, end being dascribed es follows,
to wit:

Percel Ho, 1:
/ ALl that Lot containing .695 ecres or 30,268 sgimre feet in the ;

subdivision kmown &g “Hebron Farm. Section 3%, a8 per plat thereod duly
recorded among the sforesaid Land Recards in Plat Book No, 18, Plat no.l
26, and being a1l and the ssme property described in tha Deed from
Clarence A. Hali, et ux, to Southern Maryland Storage, Inc., dated
October 30, 1950 recorded in Liber 1291 Folio 154, which Deed reference
is specificelly made for a more full end complaete fescription of the
property hereby conveyed, avbject to such rights end easesents that
have been conveyed to the State Roeds Comaission of Maryland.

/Pucel No, 2:

Lot nusbered One {1} in Section 1 in the subdivision kncwn us “Hall's

Subdivision of Part of Hebron Farm®, as per plat thereof duly recorded .
among the eferessid Lapd Records in Plat Book WWW 16, Plat No. 63, i
containdng 48,615.77 square feet, and being a1l and the saxe property ;
described in the Deed froa 8. Welson Davis, Orville W. Davis and ,All‘red!
i
I

H. Talzesn, co-partners trading as Southern Meryland Tobadnqzcauﬁw
and thelr wives, to Southern Marylend Stoerage, Inc. dat.ad%q!,:ﬁt;jl
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1949, recorded in Piber 1186, Folia 110, to which Deed reference is

speoificelly mede far & more full snd covplets description of the
property heveby conveyed.

Paresl No, 3

0.241 acres, being el and tha sase property described in the Deed froa’
Bdelen Brothens Warehouses, Tnc., & Maryland Corporation, to United
Leaf Tabaeco Corporation, daved Navesber 16. 1962, recorded in Liber
2757 Polio 256, to which Daed roference 1s specificelly made for e more
ful} and complete description of the property hereby comveyed. Thia
property is sasesssd as Parcsl 68 Tax Mep 93 {B-4).

Parcel No, % )
Beginning for the gezs at en iren pipe et at the end of the Ist or |

|

South 05° 42! 00" West 749.61 foot line of that conveyance from !
Clarence A. Hall and Alics H. Hall, his wife, to Planters Tobacco !
Warchouse, Inc., by Deed dated Jaruary 16, 1841, and recorded among the
Lend Records of Prince George's County, Marylend, In Liber £33, Polio
25; thence from the point of beginning go fixed, running with end

binding on part of the 2nd or North 8i° 18' 00" West 210.00 foot 1ine

of aeid conveyanca, North Blio 18' 00 Weat 50.00 fest to &n irenm pipe,
thence leaving sadd 2nd line of the whola tract, of which thig 18 a |
part, and runndsg for a new line of division, North 05° §2¢ 0O™ Bast
283.30 feat to an fren pipe end South 84° 187 00" Hast 50.00 feet to &n
iron pipe found et the Scuthwest cormer of the United Leaf Tebseco
Corp. Trect, sald pipe belng also located in the lut Itne of sgaid
conveyanee to Planters Tobasco Werchouse, Yne. thence with part of said
st line South 057 42° 00" Hest 283.30 feet to the point of beginning,
containing 0.325 ncres of isod, more or less. This property is I.
sssessed ag Parcel 58, Tax M 93 (B-U). '
Tagether with ez sssepent for vehicular turn~arommd area, said area
being 55 feet square, and together with en easement for iagress and
egress, both of which eas¢ments ave more fully and completely dwc:-ibe&.
in the Deed Prom Planters Tobacco Warehouse, Incerporated, to United i
l.oa? Tobaceo Corporation dated Novesber 30, 1964, recorded in Liber
3075 Felio 62.

Parcel No. § hereinbufove described bedng a part of the property

conveyed from Clarence A. Hall, et ux, to Planters Tobacco Warchouse,
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Ine., by Deed dated Jonusry 14, 1941, recorded emong the aforesaid l.andé

Records in Liber 633 Folio 25. -

TORTHER with the improvements thereupon erected, nads or being end all
and every right, allay, way, water, privilege, sppurtensnce, sdvantage, to
the sese bolcnging or in anywise pertaining, The party of the second part,
ita succeasors &nd assigns, .
is hereby granted e prepetual eagsement for ingress, egress and parking on
Parcel 178, Tax Map 93 (B-§): See attached "Schedule A™ for description.

AND the maid party of the first part covepints that it will warrant
apecially the property hersby convmd and that it will executs such furthar
egsurances of saild lend as pay be requisive.

WITHNESS its hend and sgeal,

ATTEST: TRINCE GEO}}GE'-S COUNTY, MARYLAKD

mw (SEAL) |

Robeft 0. Dunean, Jo,
Teguty Chief Adwinistrative Officer

STATE OF MANYLAND '
35
COUNTY OF PRINCE GEOROR'S:

1 REREUY CERTIFY that oo this _ oJ¢ day of %W 193, before
the subscribar, s Notery Public in and for the State snd County sforessid

personally sppesred ROBERT 0. DUNCAN, JR., =nd did aclmowledge the
aforegoing dead to be his act.
WITNESS my official sesl this 22 _ day of 2?,9_-;:;_: . 199,

My cosmigsion expives Fr. 2 /P98
NOTARTAL SEAL

THE UNDERSIGNED, a mexber in good stending of the Bar of the Court of

Appenls of Marylend, horehy cerrifies thet the wirhin imstrument was

prepared under his supervision.
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*Sehedule A”

Besordption of Perpetual Easement for ingrasg, epress mnd parking
Parcnl No. 1

Beginning at a point 4.52 feet esst of the Northwest corner of the
subdivigion kmown ag Hebron Parms Section IXI es recorded in Plat Book WéW
18 ar Plat 26, thence leaving said point end mymning with the asst lina of
the land shtatned by Prince George’a County, ¥arylend by Deed in Liber 5113
at Folio 530 pecorded auong the Land Records of Prince George's Couwnty,
Harylend,

1, N. 06° 20" 50" B, 20,00 feat to a point, thence leaving enid point =nd
rumndng through the land of Bdel~n Brothers Inc., as desceibed in Liber
547 at Folin 290 recorded among the Lemd Records of Prinee George's
GCounty, Meryland,

2. 5. 84% 18 0O” K. 305,25 feot to & point on the east line of the
praoperty as deseribed in Liber 547 st Folie 2490, thence with seid line,

3, 8, 057 42' 00" W, 20.00 feet to & point on the morth line of Hebron
Farms Section IX, thance with the said North line,

4, N, 84° 18* ©O™ W, 30%.48 Pest to the point of beginning, conteining
6,107 aquare fest of land gore or less.

Parcel Np, 2 -

Begdnning &t a point on the North line of the subdivizion of Hehron Faras
Section IIT as recorded in Plat Bock WHW 18 at Plat 26, 0.79 fect Frow the

west 1ine of Naribore By-Pass, bedng at the Scutheast cormer of a parcel of

1and formerly owned by Edalan Brothara, Inc. as Jdeseribed inm Liber 547 at
Folfo 250 recorded umong the Land Racords of Prince George’s County,
Haryland thence lesving asid point and running with tho emst Jdine of the
shave referred to parcel,

1. N. 0§° 42t OO" B. 20.00 feat to a point, thence leaving aaild point and
vunning through the paresl of land as described in Liber 1338 at Falio
311 recorded nmong the Land Records of Prince George's County, Meryland,

2. o. 84° 18' 00" B. 4.06 feet to a point on ths ungt lina of the Marlboro
By-Prmen, thence with the Msrlboro By-Pasa,

2. 8. 14° 59¢ 00" W. 20.26 feet to & point, thence lesving the Marlboro Ry-
Poss and running,

4, K. 81° 18' 0O" W. .790 fest to the point of begimning, containing #8.50
squeve feet of lend more nr less.

Parcel ¥o. 3

Beginning at & point on the a9t Iine of tha property obtained hy Frince
George's County by Deed in * ther 4113 at Folio 530 being st the beginning of
the 2ad or $. 849 18' 00" E. 205,25 foot line of the fee orea lying adjacent
herete, thence leaving said point and running,

1. N, 05° 20" 50" E. 49,23 feet to a point, thence leaving said paiot and
rimning through the land formerly owned by Fdalen Brothers Incorporated
ag degertbed in Liber 5X7 gt Folin 250 and recorded among the Land
Hacordz of Prinece George's County, Maryland,

2. & 36° 13" DO™ E. 34.26 feet to a point, thence

3. g. 84° 18' 00" B. 280.47 feet to a p~int, thence

4, 8. 057 42' 00" W. 25.00 feet to B point, thence &t right engles and
mmning with the 2nd line of the adjacent fee parcel, ’
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5. K. 84% 18" 00" . 305.25 feat toe the point of beginning, conteining
7.924.58 gsquare feot of land more or less,

Parcel Ko, 4

Beginning at 8 point at the ead of the 2nd vr 8. B4° 18' 00" E. 305.25 foot
lina of adjoining fee parcel. being #.06 feet from the weat line of Marlboro
By-Pass, thence leaving sald point and running,

1. K. 05% 42' 00" E 25.00 feet to A point, thence

2, 8. 88° 18' 00" E 8,15 feet to the wast line of Marlboro By-Pass, thence
with said Marlboro By-Pass,

3. 5. 14% 591 00" §. 25.33 feet to a point, thence leaving
#apibora By-Pass and runping,

h, N, 84° 18" 00" W. 1,069 feot to the point of begimning. containing
152.56 aquere feet of land more or lass.

Belng a part of the Jand dageribad in a Dood dated February 21, 1951 end
retorded in Liber 1338 at Folio 311, emang the Land Records of Prince
Coorga's County, Maryland,
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5. N, 847 187 00" H. 305.25 feet to the point of beginning, eontafaing
7,924 .58 square feet of iand more or less.

Farcel No. &

Beginning st A point at the end of the 2nd or 5. 847 18" 00" E. 305.25 Foot
line of edioining fee parcel, being %.06 feet From the wast line of Mardboro
By~Pasa, theace leaving meid point and running,

1. N, 057 42" 00" 2 25.00 feet to a point, thence

2, s, 84° 18' 00" E 8.15 feet to the west line of Marlboro By-Pass, thence
with gaid Marlboro By«Poag,

3. 8, 14° 59' 00" W. 25.43 feet to a point, thence leaving
Marlbhore By~Pass and running,

&, W, 84° 18 00" ¥. 4.069 Peot tn the point of beginning, contatning
152.56 sguare feat of lsnd more or leas.

Being a part of tho land dageribad In o Doad datoed Fehrary 21, 19451 and
cecorded in Liber 1338 ot Folio 3i1, smong the Land Records of Primce
George's County, Maryland.




